BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE G: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B9400023

PRINT DATE: 03/ 10/ 23

PAGE: 01

SHIP TO:

AS SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL ORDERS

VENDOR ID:
W W GRAI NGER

8820 CI TATI ON RD

I NC

REFER QUESTIONS TO:
MATTHEW SM TH

SUl TE 204 (410 )767-3039

BALTI MORE, MD 21221-3101| MATTHEW SM TH2 @VARYLAND. GOV

(410 )391-9000

ITB: EXPR DATE: 06/ 30/ 24| DISCOUNT TERMS: . NET 30 DAY
POST DATE: 06/ 20/ 18| CONTRACT AMOUNT: 2, 000, 000. 00

TERMS:

ARTICLES HEREIN ARE EXEMPT FROM MARYLAND SALES AND USE TAXES BY EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE

NUMBER 3000256-3 AND FROM FEDERAL EXCISE TAXES BY EXEMPTION NUMBER 52-73-0358K.

IT IS THE

VENDOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ADVISE COMMON CARRIERS THAT AGENCIES OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND

ARE EXEMPT FROM TRANSPORTATION TAX.

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b Sk Sk S S R b kS S S S R I Sk S S b

STATEW DE CONTRACT
FOR

MAI NTENANCE, REPAI R, OPERATI NG SUPPLI ES( MRO)

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b Sk Sk S S R b b kS kS S S R I Sk S

MCDI FI CATI ON #5 -

PURSUANT TO AMENDMENT #10 TO MASTER NASPO CONTRACT #

8496, APPROVED BY VENDOR AND NASPO 12/1/2022, EXTENDED ONE (1) ADDI TIO

ANL YEAR, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024.

THS IS A FULL COVWODI TY CONTRACT. FOR CURRENT PRCDUCT AND PRI CI NG LI S

T, REFER TO

WA NASPOVALUEPQO NT. ORG PORTFOLI O FACI LI TI ES- MRO- AND- | NDUSTRI AL- SUPPLI

ES-2018- 2023/ W W GRAI NGER- | NC/

TO UTI LI ZE THE FACI LI TI ES MANAGEMENT SERVI CES OFFERED BY GRAI NGER, THE
REQUESTI NG ACENCY SHALL FI RST CONSULT THE OFFI CE OF STATE PROCUREMENTS
POLI CI ES AND PROCEDURES: HTTPS: / / PROCUREMENT. MARYLAND. GOV/

THI'S CONTRACT | S BEI NG LEAD BY THE STATE OF OREGON SHI RLEY SM TH

503-378-5395, SHI RLEY. SM TH@DREGON. GOV

VENDOR NAME : WW CRAINGER, | NC -
VENDOR CONTACT: JACOB HARRI SON
VENDOR ADDR: 101 | NTERNATI ONAL DR,

* k% % * k%

CONTI NUED, NEXT PA

FMIS-5 (4/96)

DULLES, VA 20166




BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B9400023 PRINT DATE: 03/10/ 23 PAGE: 02

TERMS (cont'd):

VENDOR NUMBER: 202-875-9580
VENDOR ENAI L: JACOB. HARRI SON@3RAI NGER. COM

PURCHASES BY OTHER ENTI TI ES - | NDEFI NI TE QUANTI TY CONTRACTS: THI S
PROVI SI ON APPLI ES TO | NDEFI NI TE QUANTI TY CONTRACTS.

ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE:
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY AN ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE TO THE
STATE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE PERCENT (1% OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT
SALES. THE ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE IS CALCULATED BASED ON ALL
SALES TRANSACTED UNDER THE CONTRACT, M NUS ANY RETURNS OR
CREDI TS. THE ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE SHALL NOT BE CHARGED
Dl RECTLY TO THE CUSTOMER, E. G, AS A SEPARATE LINE ITEM FEE OR
SURCHARGE, BUT SHALL BE | NCLUDED I N THE CONTRACT'S UNI T PRI CES.

B. THE ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE SHALL BE SUBM TTED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF CGENERAL SERVI CES, FI SCAL SERVI CES DI VI SI ON, 301 W
PRESTON STREET, ROOM 1309, BALTI MORE, MD, 21201, WTHI N FORTY
FI' VE (45) ALONG WTH A MONTHLY USAGE REPORT DOCUMENTI NG ALL
CONTRACT SALES. AN EXCEL VERSI ON OF THE MONTHLY USAGE REPORT
SHALL BE EMAI LED TO DGS. STATEW DECONTRACTUSAGEREPORT @VARYLAND. GOV

C. FAILURE TO REM T TRANSACTI ON FEES I N A TI MELY MANNER
OR REM TTANCE OF FEES | NCONSI STENT W TH THE CONTRACT' S
REQUI REMENTS MAY RESULT I N THE STATE EXERCI SI NG ALL RECOURSE
AVAI LABLE UNDER THE CONTRACT | NCLUDI NG, BUT NOT LIM TED TG,
A TH RD PARTY AUDI T OF ALL CONTRACT ACTIVITY. SHOULD AN AUDI T
BE REQUI RED BY THE STATE, THE STATE WLL BE G VEN REASONABLE
ADVANCE NOTI CE OF THE AUDIT AND THE AUDIT WLL BE CONDUCTED SO
AS NOT TO UNREASONABLY | NTERFERE W TH THE CONDUCT OF CONTRACTOR S
BUSI NESS. | F, AS A RESULT OF SUCH AUDI T, I T | S DETERM NED
THAT CONTRACTOR HAS OVERCHARGED THE STATE, THE STATE W LL NOTI FY
CONTRACTOR OF THE AMOUNT OF SUCH OVERCHARCGE AND CONTRACTOR W LL
VALI DATE SUCH OVERCHARCE. CONTRACTOR W LL PROWPTLY PAY THE STATE
THE AMOUNT OF THE OVERCHARGE W THI N THI RTY (30) DAYS OF
VALI DATI ON.

D. PRIOR TO AWARD, CONTRACTORS W LL BE ASKED TO CONFI RM I N WRI Tl NG
THAT THEIR UNIT PRI CES | NCLUDE THE ONE PERCENT (1%
ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE.

BPO' PO AS CONTRACT:

TH'S PROVI SI ON APPLI ES TO ALL PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS PROCURED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF CGENERAL SERVI CES EXCEPT CONTRACTS FOR THE PROCUREMENT
OF ARCHI TECTURAL AND ENG NEERI NG SERVI CES FOR A PRI CE OF GREATER THAN
$200, 000.

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B9400023 PRINT DATE: 03/10/ 23 PAGE: 03

TERMS (cont'd):

PARTS CATEGORI ES UNDER THI S CONTRACT DI SCOUNT
1. JANITORI AL EQUI P/ SUPPLI ES (DCES NOT | NCL SANI TAT 17%
| ON CLEANI NG
2. SANI TATI ON CLEANI NG CHEM CALS & SUPPLI ES 22%
3. FASTENERS 35%
4. MATERI ALS HANDLI NG 11%
5.  PLUMBI NG 20%
6. PONER SOURCE 30%
7. OUTDOOR GARDEN 13%
8. LAMPS & LI GHTI NG AND BALLASTS 22%
9. HVAC 17%
10. HAND TOOLS 14%
11. PONER TOOLS ( EXL AUTOMOTI VE RELATED TOOLS) 11%
12. ELECTRI CAL 23%
13. PAINT 13%
14. SECURI TY 17%
15. SAFETY 19%

FOR FULL PRODUCT LI ST REFER TO
VWAV NASPOVALUEPQO NT. ORG PORTFOLI O FACI LI TI ES- MRO- AND- | NDUSTRI AL- SUPPLI
ES-2018- 2023/ W W GRAI NGER- | NC/

PURCHASES BY OTHER ENTI TI ES - | NDEFI NI TE QUANTI TY CONTRACTS:

TH'S PROVI SI ON APPLI ES TO | NDEFI NI TE QUANTI TY CONTRACTS.

A. PURSUANT TO THE STATE FI NANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTI CLE, SECTI ON
13-110 OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND, EXCEPT FOR ENTI Tl ES
DESCRI BED IN (6) (A) THE FOLLOW NG ENTI TI ES MAY PURCHASE MATERI ALS,
SUPPLI ES, AND EQUI PMENT UNDER THI S CONTRACT:

(1) A COUNTY OR BALTI MORE CITY;

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B9400023 PRINT DATE: 03/10/ 23 PAGE: 04

TERMS (cont'd):

A MUNI Cl PAL CORPORATI ON;
A GOVERNMVENTAL AGENCY | N THE STATE;
A PUBLI C OR QUASI - PUBLI C AGENCY THAT:
(1) RECElI VES STATE MONEY; AND
(11) I'S EXEMPT FROM TAXATI ON UNDER SECTI ON 501(C)(3) OF THE
| NTERNAL REVENUE CODE:
(5) A PRI VATE ELEMENTARY OR SECONDARY SCHOOL THAT:
(1) EI THER HAS BEEN | SSUED A CERTI FI CATE OF APPROVAL FROM THE
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATI ON OR |'S ACCREDI TED BY THE
ASSOCI ATI ON OF | NDEPENDENT SCHOOLS; AND
(11) I'S EXEMPT FROM TAXATI ON UNDER SECTI ON 501 (C)(3) OF THE
| NTERNAL REVENUE CODE; OR
(6) A NON-PUBLI C | NSTI TUTI ON OF HI GHER EDUCATI ON UNDER SECTI ON
17-106 OF THE EDUCATI ON ARTI CLE
(1) A PRI VATE ELEMENTARY OR SECONDARY SCHOOL OR A NONPUBLI C
| NSTI TUTI ON OF HI GHER EDUCATI ON MAY NOT PURCHASE RELI Gl OUS
MATERI ALS UNDER THI S CONTRACT,
(11) THE Rl GHT TO PURCHASE UNDER THI S SECTI ON SHALL BE IN
ADDI TION TO, BUT NOT | N SUBSTI TUTI ON FOR, THE APPLI CABLE
PURCHASI NG POAER GRANTED TO ANY OF THE LI STED ENTI Tl ES
PURSUANT TO ANY STATUTORY OR CHARTER PROVI SI ON.
(7) ANOTHER STATE OR AN AGENCY OR OTHER | NSTRUMENTALI TY OF
ANOTHER STATE.

—~~
AWN
———

ALL PURCHASES UNDER THI S CONTRACT BY ANY SUCH ENTITY WHICH IS NOT A
UNIT OR AGENCY OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND FOR WHI CH THE STATE OF
MARYLAND MAY BE HELD LI ABLE I N CONTRACT (1) SHALL CONSTI TUTE A
PURCHASE OR CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CONTRACTOR AND THAT ENTITY ONLY;
(2) SHALL NOT CONSTI TUTE A PURCHASE OR CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF
MARYLAND; (3) SHALL NOT BE BI NDI NG OR ENFORCEABLE AGAI NST THE

STATE OF MARYLAND OR ANY OF I'TS UNITS OR AGENCI ES; AND (4) MAY BE
SUBJECT TO OTHER TERMS AND CONDI TI ONS AGREED TO BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND THE PURCHASER.

CONTRACTOR BEARS THE RI SK OF DETERM NI NG WVHETHER OR NOT AN ENTI TY
FROM WH CH THE CONTRACTOR RECEI VES AN ORDER UNDER THE CONTRACT | S

A UNIT OR AGENCY OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND SUCH THAT THE CONTRACT MAY
BE ENFORCED AGAI NST THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE G: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B9400023 PRINT DATE: 03/10/ 23 PAGE: 05
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST
0001 72555- 000 XXX EA

MAI NTENANCE SUPPLI ES

END OF | TEM LI ST

kkhkkkkkk*x LAST PA kkhkkkkkk*x

AUTHORIZED BY: DATE:

BUYER AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE
FMIS-5 (4/96)



